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WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not connect any extension 

WARNING: If you stand in a place with water or your hands are wet, do not 

WARNING: After this product is installed, the installation position of the plug 

WARNING: There is a risk of pressure; any improper installation of the 
cylinder head can cause its damage, resulting in serious injury, death or 

Pumps without indication that they are protected against the effect of freezing 
shall not be left outside during freezing weather conditions.

Safety instructions

equipment, including

experienced electrician for installation, this outlet has a maximum leakage current of 

Model 290729XX 290730XX
Maximum operating
 pressure
Voltage

Maximum water
 temperature

media
20# quartz sand or glass sand, with particle size of 

,( ),and the 

of media
Quartz sand or glass sand, 10 kg

 Please read carefully and save it for future reference
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de arena
290729XX / 290730XX

SFP6-24-ES

Instrucciones de seguridad

Advertencia: No intente desenchufar el producto con las manos mojadas o mientras 

Advertencia: No ponga en marcha el producto cuando los datos mostrados en el 

Modelo 290729XX 290730XX

funcionamiento 
Voltaje 110-120 V

agua 

agua  
M e d i o  d e l  f i l t r o 
recomendado
Cantidad recomendada 
del medio

10 kg de arena de cuarzo o de arena de cristal

Lea las instrucciones siguientes atentamente y guárdelas por si tuviera que 
consultarlas en otro momento. 
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con falta de experiencia yconocimientos, siempre que estén supervisados o se les 
hayaproporcionado instrucciones acerca del uso del aparato de una formasegura 

.

cilindro puede provocar el daño del mismo, lo que puede dar lugar a lesiones 

Las bombas sin indicación de que están protegidas contra el efecto del 
congelamiento no deben dejarse afuera durante condiciones de congelamiento.

MANUALE PER POMPA CON
 FILTRO A SABBIA

290729XX / 290730XX

SFP6-24-IT
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Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Avvertenza: Il prodotto deve essere tenuto lontano dalla piscina per evitare che i 

Avvertenza: Non avviare il prodotto quando i dati vengono visualizzati sul manometro 

Avvertenza: la pompa deve essere alimentata da un trasformatore con isolamento 

Modello 290729XX 290730XX

massima 
Tensione

Temperatura massima 
dell’acqua  

consigliato
Quantità di materiale 

Leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni e conservarle per riferimenti 
futuri.

anni in su e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o 
mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza, sotto la supervisione o con istruzioni 

Attenzione: Il prodotto è destinato ad essere utilizzato solo per gli scopi 

Avvertenza: Rischio di pressione; una installazione non corretta della testata 

Le pompe prive di indicazione di protezione contro l'effetto del gelo non devono 
essere lasciate all'esterno in condizioni di gelo.
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Manual para bomba com 

290729XX / 290730XX

SFP6-24-PT

Instruções de segurança

Modelo 290729XX 290730XX

funcionamento 
Tensão

recomendado
Quantidade de material 
recomendada
 Leia atentamente as seguintes instruções e guarde-as para referência 
futura. 
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ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, se forem supervisionadas ou tiverem 

As crianças não devem realizar operações de limpeza e manutenção

do cilindro pode causar danos, provocando ferimentos graves, morte ou danos 

As bombas sem indicação de que estão protegidas contra o efeito do congelamento 
não devem ser deixadas do lado de fora durante condições de congelamento.

290729XX / 290730XX

SFP6-24-PL
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Model 290729XX 290730XX

Pompy bez wskazania, że są chronione przed działaniem mrozu, nie powinny być 
pozostawiane na zewnątrz podczas mroźnej pogody.
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290729XX / 290730XX

SFP6-24-RU
290729XX 290730XX
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HOMOKSZŰRŐS 
SZIVATTYÚ KÉZIKÖNYVE

290729XX / 290730XX

SFP6-24-HU
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében ne 
csatlakoztasson hosszabbító vezetéket, időzítőt, dugaszadaptert vagy átalakítót 
a szűrőtesthez. Kérjük, adjon meg egy rögzített konnektort.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha olyan helyen áll, ahol víz van, vagy a keze nedves, ne 
húzza ki a tápkábel csatlakozóját.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termék beszerelése után a dugó beszerelési helyének 
láthatónak és könnyen hozzáférhetőnek kell lennie a felhasználó számára.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Amikor a termék használatban van, ne indítsa el a terméket. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ezt a terméket csak felnőtt telepítheti és távolíthatja el.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ez a termék csak mozgatható termékkel használható. Ne 
használja rögzített termékkel együtt. A mozgatható termék víztárolás céljából 
eltávolítható és visszahelyezhető az eredeti helyére. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termék károsodásának és a sérülésveszély elkerülése 
érdekében a vezérlőszelep helyzetének elforgatása előtt kapcsolja ki a terméket.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A felszívódás kockázatának csökkentése érdekében, ha a 
szűrő fedele meglazul, megsérül, megsemmisült vagy elveszett, ne tegye a 
termékbe. A fenti feltételek fennállása esetén azonnal cserélje ki a szűrőfedelet.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne játsszon vagy ússzon a szűrőfedél közelében. Testét vagy 
haját belélegezheti, ami maradandó sérülést vagy fulladást okozhat. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha a test nyomásmérőjén kijelzett érték meghaladja az előre 
meghatározott maximális értéket, ne indítsa el a terméket.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Fennáll a nyomás veszélye; a hengerfej helytelen 
beszerelése súlyos sérülést, halált vagy anyagi károkat okozhat.
MEGJEGYZÉS: ez a termék a specifikációban leírt célokra korlátozódik.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A maximális összmagasság: 1,5 m. Fagyos időjárási 
körülmények között nem szabad kint hagyni azokat a szivattyúkat, amelyek nem 
jelezték, hogy védve vannak a fagy ellen.

Biztonsági utasítások
Az elektromos telepítésnek be kell tartania a nemzeti huzalozási szabályokat, minden 
kérdésével forduljon szakképzett villanyszerelőhöz.
Mindig tartsa be az alapvető biztonsági óvintézkedéseket ennek az elektromos 
berendezésnek a telepítése és használata során, beleértve a
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ezt a készüléket 8 évesnél idősebb gyermekek, valamint 
csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességű, illetve tapasztalattal és 
tudással nem rendelkező személyek használhatják, ha felügyeletet kaptak, vagy 
utasítást kaptak a készülék biztonságos használatára vonatkozóan, és megértették 
őket. az ezzel járó veszélyeket. Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. A tisztítást 
és a felhasználói karbantartást gyermekek nem végezhetik felügyelet nélkül.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Gyermekek felügyelete alatt, hogy ne játsszanak a készülékkel. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A terméknek távol kell lennie a terméktől, nehogy a gyerekek 
belemásszanak.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Fennáll az áramütés veszélye. Ez a termék csak 
földelésvédelemmel ellátott aljzathoz csatlakozik. Ha nem lehet megerősíteni, 
forduljon tapasztalt villanyszerelőhöz a telepítéshez, ennek a kimenetnek a maximális 
szivárgási árama legfeljebb 30 mA.; kérjük, ne használja a mozgatható kimenetet.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A szivattyút 30 mA-t meg nem haladó névleges maradékáram-
védőkapcsolón (RCD) keresztül kell táplálni.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termék eltávolításához tisztítás, karbantartás vagy beállítás 
előtt húzza ki a tápkábelt a konnektorból.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne temessük el a vezetéket a talajba, és olyan biztonságos 
helyen kell elhelyezni, ahol a fűnyíró és egyéb berendezések nem sérthetik meg.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A tápkábel nem cserélhető. Ha a kábel megsérül, a készüléket 
le kell selejtezni.

Modell 290729XX 290730XX

Maximális üzemi nyomás

Feszültség
Hatékony szűrési terület
Maximális vízáramlási sebesség
Maximális vízhőmérséklet

Ajánlott szűrőanyag
20 # kvarc homok vagy üveghomok, 0,45-0,85 mm 
(azaz 0,018-0,033 hüvelyk) részecskemérettel, 
amelynek teljes részecske-egyenletességi 
együtthatója kisebb, mint 1,75.

A média ajánlott száma Kvarchomok vagy üveghomok, 10 kg

 Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el, és őrizze meg későbbi használatra

TERMÉK SPECIFIKÁCIÓ



2322

1-1
1-3

1-2
1

Ref.No Item.No
395059
395053
395061
395064
395069
395062
395068
395072
395063
395065
395067
395066
395060
395058
395054
395055
395057
395234
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Location of 
control valve Functions

Filter
and then enters the pool

Backwash and is then directly discharged 
from the drain outlet.

Rinse startup. Sand in the sand tank 
is rinsed and the sand bed after 

backwashing is leveled.
and is then directly discharged 

from the drain outlet.

Drain
Discharged directly from the drain 
outlet, used to lower water level 
or discharge water from the pool

Discharged directly from the 

pump without passing through 

Recirculation Circulates pool water without through the control valve of the 

Closed /

6-1
6

ØØ
3
2
m
m
 
x
2
 

32mm x4

32m
m

38m
m
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Following statement applies to the German market: When purchasing a new device, 
you are entitled to return the respective old device to your dealer. Dealers of electric 
and electronic devices having a retail space with the size of at least 400 square 
meters, as well as food retailers regularly selling electric and electronic devices, and 
having a retail space with the size of at least 800 square meters are also obligated to 
take back old devices free of charge without purchase of a new device, provided the 
old device’s dimension does not exceed 25 cm. The importer provides take-back 
possibilities directly in the shops and markets. Please also contact your dealer for 
information on local take-back possibilities. 
When your old device contains personal data, it is your personal responsibility to 
delete it prior to return. 
If this is possible without destruction of the old device, remove old batteries or 
rechargeable batteries and lamps before you return the old device for recycling, and 
dispose of them at a separate collection facility. For permanently installed recharge-
able batteries, specify during disposal that the device contains a rechargeable bat-
tery. Contact your local or city government, when you are looking for other disposal 
options for old devices.

Sand filter pump maintenance
Notes:
Before maintenance, must unplug the power supply for the sand filter pump; other-
wise it may cause risk of serious personal injury or death. 
When the pressure gauge pointer is within yellow range, must clean the sand bed or 
replace the sand. You can use “Backwash” and “Cleaning” functions. 
It is recommended for regular cleaning once a month or according to the use period.

6.Lubricate the seal rings and washers in the order below for long-term storage.
7.The best practice for product storage is to dry the parts and motor and place 
them in the original package. To avoid shrinkage or corrosion, do not cover or wrap 
the motor with a plastic bag.
8.Please store the motor and parts in a dry place at 32°F (0°C) ~104°F (40°C).

The symbol next to a struck through waste container on wheels indi-
cates that  this device is subject to the Directive 2012/19/EU. This direc-
tive means that you must not depose of this device together with the 
general domestic waste at the end of its life cycle, but are required to 
take it to specially designated collection facilities, recycling centers, or 
waste management companies. This disposal is free of charge for you. 
Protect the environment and dispose of it properly.

Long-term storage and storage in winter
Using the product in a frozen pool may damage the product and invalidate the 
quality warranty. If the product has to be used with antifreeze, propylene glycol 
may also be used. Propylene glycol is a nontoxic chemical unharmful to any plastic 
parts. Other types of antifreeze are highly toxic and may be harmful to the product’s 
plastic elements.
1.Before discharging water, make sure it is directed toward the ditch  and away from 
the home. Review local regulations for special water treatment requirements.

3.After emptying, remove all connected sand filter pumps, corrugated tubes and 

4.Unscrew the drain valve (8) in an anticlockwise direction to completely empty 
water inside the body. The drain plug is at the bottom of the body.

CONTROL VALVE WARNING: 
To prevent equipment damage，please  
unplug before changing the Control Valve 
function. Sudden changes in valve position 
while the pump is running may damage the 
equipment, resulting in personal injury or 
property damage.
Control Valve Usage: Press down on the 
Control Valve handle and rotate to specified 
function.

pump, check the pressure reading of the 
manometer.
Genera l ly, when recommended 
pressure of the sand filter pump 
0.2bar (3psi) (green area) , it runs normally.
Note: You must make sure that maintenance 
begins only after the sand filter pump is 
unplugged. Otherwise serious risks such as 
personal injury and even death may occur.
Note: Record the reading of the manometer 

When the manometer shows a pressure 
of 0.2bar (3psi) or higher, please clean up 
the sand bend or replace the sand. Use 
"backwash" and "rinse" functions.
Note: regular rinsing according to use 
situation is recommended.
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Funciones

Filtro

descarga directamente desde la salida 

Aclarar
plataforma de arena después de la descarga directamente desde la salida 

sin pasar a través de la plataforma del 

Hace circular el agua de la piscina sin 

pasar a través de la plataforma del 
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 Diagnosis of Problems and Solutions
Checking

started normally inserted
L e a k a g e  p r o t e c t i o n 
disconnected
M o t o r  o v e r h e a t e d  o r 
overloaded
Causes motor to stop

Make sure the power cord is inserted 
in to  the  3 -core  g rounded  meta l 

Allow the motor to cool naturally and 

Filter
Location error of the control 
valve
Excessive dirt in water

instructions
The control valve rotates to the filter 
position
to prolong the running time

discharge water or the water inlet
There is an air leakage at 
the gap of the inlet 
Excessive dirt in water 

impurities
The pool is connected with 
a cleaning device 

the water pipes
Tighten the nozzle nuts and check the 
damaged point of the nozzle and water 
height

Backwash

connected to the pool
Filter fails to run Water level is too low

Air leakage from the inlet 
pipe

Inject water to adjust water level

Tighten the nozzle and check the 
damaged point

Water leakage on the control 
valve or upper cover lost or too dirty

The control valve retainer 
i s  n o t  t i g h t l y  s e c u r e d 
ordamaged

Remove the upper cover of the control 
valve and sleeve the seal ring of the 

water pipe
Tighten the screw with a screwdriver

The manometer fails to run T h e  i n n e r  w a l l  o f  t h e 

The manometer is damaged

Remove the manometer from the 
control valve and clear away  the 
impurities on the inner wall

The sand particles are too Use 20# quartz sand only 

Or replace the sand
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Nota: Durante el funcionamiento de la bomba 

presión del manómetro.
G e n e r a l m e n t e ,  c u a n d o  l a  p r e s i ó n 

sea inferior a 0,2 bares (3 psi) (área verde), 

Nota:  Debe asegurarse de real izar  e l 
mantenimiento solamente después de 
desenchufar la bomba con filtro de arena. 
De lo contrario, existen riesgos graves, como 
por ejemplo lesiones personales e, incluso, la 
muerte.
Nota: Grabe la lectura del manómetro durante 

una presión de 0,2 bares (3 psi) o superior, limpie el codo de arena o cambie la 
arena. Utilice las funciones "Inversión" y "Aclarar".
Nota:Es recomendable aclarar frecuentemente el producto conforme a las 
condiciones de uso.

VAROVÁNÍ PRO KONTROLNÍ 
VENTIL: 
Aby se předešlo poškození zařízení, před 
změnou funkce kontrolního ventilu odpojte 
zařízení. Náhlé změny polohy ventilu během 
provozu čerpadla mohou poškodit zařízení, 
což může vést k úrazům nebo poškození 
majetku.
Použití kontrolního ventilu: Stiskněte rukojeť 
kontrolního ventilu a otočte ji na specifikova-
nou funkci.

SFP6-24-ES35

Almacenamiento a largo plazo y almacenamiento en invierno
El uso del producto en una piscina congelada puede dañarlo e invalidar la garantía 
de calidad. Si el producto o tiene que utilizarse con anticongelante, también puede 
utilizar propilenglicol. El propilenglicol es un producto químico no tóxico para piezas 
de plástico. Otros tipos de anticongelante son altamente tóxicos y pueden dañar los 
elementos de plástico del producto.
1.Antes de vaciar el agua o volver a colocar la piscina, asegúrese de que la dirección 
de vaciado se encuentra orientada hacia el desagüe de vaciado y lejos de la casa. 
Revise las normativas locales para conocer si existe algún requisito de tratamiento 
de agua especial.
2.Apague el producto y quite el enchufe de alimentación.

4.Desatornille la válvula de drenaje (8) girándola en sentido antihorario para vaciar 
completamente el agua que se encuentre en el interior del cuerpo. El tapón de 
drenaje se encuentra en la parte inferior del cuerpo.

6.Lubrique las juntas tóricas y las arandelas en el orden que se indica a continuación 
para el almacenamiento a largo plazo.
7.El mejor procedimiento para almacenar el producto es secar las piezas y el motor y 
volverlos a colocar en el paquete original. Para evitar fugas o corrosiones, nota cubra 
o envuelva el motor con una bolsa de plástico.
8.Almacene el motor y las piezas en un lugar seco a una temperatura comprendida 
entre 0 °C (32 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).

La siguiente declaración se aplica al mercado alemán: Al comprar un nuevo dispositi-
vo, tiene derecho a devolver el dispositivo antiguo correspondiente a su distribuidor. 
Los minoristas de dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos con un espacio de venta de al 
menos 400 metros cuadrados, así como los minoristas de alimentos que venden 
regularmente dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos y tienen un espacio de venta de al 
menos 800 metros cuadrados, también están obligados a aceptar dispositivos antig-
uos de forma gratuita sin la compra de un nuevo dispositivo, siempre que las dimen-
siones del dispositivo antiguo no excedan los 25 cm. El importador ofrece posibili-
dades de devolución directamente en las tiendas y mercados. Póngase también en 
contacto con su distribuidor para obtener información sobre las posibilidades de 
devolución locales.

Cuando su dispositivo antiguo contenga datos personales, es su responsabilidad 
personal eliminarlos antes de devolverlo.
Si es posible sin destruir el dispositivo antiguo, retire las baterías antiguas o recar-
gables y las lámparas antes de devolver el dispositivo antiguo para reciclaje y 
deséchelas en una instalación de recogida separada. Para baterías recargables 
permanentemente instaladas, especifique durante la eliminación que el dispositivo 
contiene una batería recargable. Póngase en contacto con su gobierno local o mu-
nicipal cuando esté buscando otras opciones de eliminación de dispositivos antiguos.
Mantenimiento de la bomba de filtro de arena 
Notas:
1.Pre održavanja, mora se isključiti napajanje pumpe za filtriranje peska; inače može 
doći do ozbiljnih povreda ili smrti. 
2.Kada je pokazivač manometra unutar žutog opsega, pesak treba očistiti ili zameniti. 
Možete koristiti funkcije "Ispiranje" i "Čišćenje". 
3.Preporučuje se redovno čišćenje jednom mesečno ili prema periodu korišćenja.

El símbolo junto a un contenedor de residuos tachado con ruedas 
indica que este dispositivo está sujeto a la Directiva 2012/19/UE. Esta 
directiva significa que no debe desechar este dispositivo junto con los 
residuos domésticos generales al final de su ciclo de vida, sino que 
debe llevarlo a instalaciones de recogida designadas, centros de recic-
laje o empresas de gestión de residuos. Esta eliminación es gratuita 
para usted. Proteja el medio ambiente y deséchelo correctamente.
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 Diagnósticos de problemas y soluciones
Problemas Comprobación Soluciones
El motor no se 
puede arrancar con 
normalidad

desconectada

El motor se detiene

Filtro No se pueden 
aclarar la piscina

No hay arena en el cuerpo

de control

funcionamiento
to prolong the running time

descargar el agua o la 

es demasiado lenta

entrada
Hay una fuga de aire en la 

dispositivo de limpieza

la altura del agua

la piscina
El nivel del agua es demasiado 

Fuga de aire desde que el 
conductor entrada

Inyecte agua para ajustar el nivel de agua

dañado
Vuelva a colocar los accesorios

Fuga de agua en la 

la tapa superior sucia
conducto de agua
Apriete el tornillo con un destornillador
Vuelva a colocar los accesorios

funciona
La pared interior del 

retire las impurezas de la pared interna
Vuelva a colocar los accesorios

Entra arena en la   
piscina 

Utilice solamente arena de cuarzo 20% 

SFP6-24-IT

valvola di controllo Funzioni

Filtro Filtraggio normale per sciacquare la 
piscina

Controlavaggio

Risciacquo
Questa funzione viene utilizzata per 

Lo scarico avviene direttamente 

acqua dalla piscina  

Lo scarico avviene direttamente 

Circolazione della piscina senza passare attraverso il piscina attraverso la valvola di controllo 

 Chiusura la piscina
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Nota: Durante il funzionamento della pompa

pressione del manometro.
In genere, quando la pressione della pompa

 0,2 bar (3 psi) (zona verde), funziona
 normalmente.
Nota: Assicurarsi che la manutenzione inizi 
solo una volta scollegata la pompa con 

verificarsi rischi quali lesioni personali e 
morte.
Nota: Registrare il valore del manometro 
durante il funzionamento della pompa con 

pressione di 0,2 bar (3 psi) o superiore, 
eliminare o sostituire la sabbia. Utilizzare le 
funzioni di "controlavaggio" e "risciacquo".
Nota:si consiglia un risciacquo periodico in 
funzione dell'uso.

Conservazione a lungo termine e conservazione per l'inverno
L'uso del prodotto in una piscina congelata potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto e 
invalidare la garanzia di qualità. Se il prodotto deve essere utilizzato con antigelo, può 
essere utilizzato anche glicole propilenico. Il glicole propilenico è un prodotto chimico 
non tossico inerme per componenti in plastica. Altri tipi di antigelo sono altamente 
tossici e possono essere dannosi per gli elementi in plastica del prodotto.
1.Prima di scaricare l'acqua o riposizionare la piscina, assicurarsi che la direzione di 
scarico sia verso la fossa settica e lontano dalla casa. Osservare le normative locali 
per i requisiti speciali di trattamento delle acque.
2.Spegnere il prodotto e rimuovere la spina di alimentazione.

4.Svitare la valvola di scarico (8) in senso antiorario per svuotare completamente 
l'acqua all'interno del corpo. Il tappo di scarico si trova nella parte inferiore del corpo.

AVVERTENZA VALVOLA DI 
CONTROLLO: 
Per evitare danni all'apparecchiatura, scolle-
gare prima di cambiare la funzione della 
valvola di controllo. Cambiamenti improvvisi 
nella posizione della valvola mentre la pompa 
è in funzione possono danneggiare l'apparec-
chiatura, causando lesioni personali o danni 
materiali.
Uso della Valvola di Controllo: Premere sulla 
maniglia della valvola di controllo e ruotare 
alla funzione specificata.

6.Lubrificare gli anelli di tenuta e le rondelle nell'ordine di seguito per una 
conservazione a lungo termine.
7.La procedura consigliata per la conservazione del prodotto è asciugare i componenti 
e il motore e riporli nella confezione originale. Per evitare contrazioni o corrosione, non 
coprire o avvolgere il motore in un sacchetto di plastica.
8.Conservare il motore e i componenti in un luogo asciutto a 32°F (0°C) ~104°F (40°C).

La seguente dichiarazione si applica al mercato tedesco: Quando si acquista un 
nuovo dispositivo, si ha il diritto di restituire il rispettivo vecchio dispositivo al proprio 
rivenditore. I rivenditori di dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici con una superficie di vendi-
ta di almeno 400 metri quadrati, così come i rivenditori di alimenti che vendono rego-
larmente dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici, con una superficie di vendita di almeno 800 
metri quadrati, sono anche obbligati a ritirare gratuitamente i vecchi dispositivi senza 
l'acquisto di un nuovo dispositivo, a condizione che le dimensioni del vecchio disposi-
tivo non superino i 25 cm. L'importatore offre possibilità di ritiro direttamente nei 
negozi e nei mercati. Si prega inoltre di contattare il proprio rivenditore per informazi-
oni sulle possibilità di ritiro locali.

Quando il tuo vecchio dispositivo contiene dati personali, è tua responsabilità perso-
nale eliminarli prima di restituirlo.
Se ciò è possibile senza distruggere il vecchio dispositivo, rimuovi le vecchie batterie 
o batterie ricaricabili e le lampade prima di restituire il vecchio dispositivo per il rici-
claggio e smaltiscile in una struttura di raccolta separata. Specifica durante lo smalti-
mento se il dispositivo contiene una batteria ricaricabile permanente. Contatta il tuo 
governo locale o cittadino per informazioni su altre opzioni di smaltimento per i vecchi 
dispositivi.
Manutenzione della pompa a filtro a sabbia 
Note: 
1.Prima della manutenzione, scollegare l'alimentazione della pompa a filtro a sabbia; 
altrimenti potrebbe causare rischi di gravi lesioni personali o morte. 
2.Quando l'ago del manometro è nel campo giallo, è necessario pulire il letto di 
sabbia o sostituire la sabbia. È possibile utilizzare le funzioni "Risciacquo" e "Pulizia". 
3.Si consiglia una pulizia regolare una volta al mese o in base al periodo di utilizzo. 

Il simbolo accanto a un contenitore per rifiuti barrato su ruote indica che 
questo dispositivo è soggetto alla Direttiva 2012/19/UE. Questa direttiva 
significa che non è possibile smaltire questo dispositivo insieme ai rifiuti 
domestici generali alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, ma è necessario portar-
lo in apposite strutture di raccolta, centri di riciclaggio o aziende di gesti-
one dei rifiuti. Questo smaltimento è gratuito per te. Proteggi l'ambiente 
e smaltisci correttamente.
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 Diagnosi dei problemi e soluzioni
Controllo

avviato normalmente

inserita correttamente

scollegata
Motore surriscaldato o 
sovraccarico

Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione 
sia inserito in una presa in metallo con 

Filtro

piscina 

Errore di posizionamento 
della valvola di controllo
Eccessiva sporcizia 

La valvola di controllo ruota verso la 

per prolungare il tempo di esecuzione

Il filtro non è in grado di 
scaricare acqua o la portata 

Vi è una perdita di acqua 

Eccessiva sporcizia 

ostruito da impurità
La piscina è collegata con 
un dispositivo di pulizia

Controlavaggio

alla piscina

ostruito

ingresso
Motore o pala ostruiti

Iniettare acqua per regolare il livello di 
acqua

danneggiato

valvola di controllo o dalla 
copertura superiore

è smarrito o è troppo sporco
Il fermo della valvola di 

saldamente o è danneggiato

Rimuovere la copertura superiore della 

tenuta del corpo

Il manometro non funziona
La parete interna del 
manometro è ostruita
Il manometro è danneggiato

Rimuovere il manometro dalla valvola di 
controllo ed eliminare le impurità dalla 
parete interna

piscina 

SFP6-24-PT

Localização 

controlo
Funções

Filtragem Filtragem normal para lavar a 
piscina areia e depois entra na piscina

Contra-lavagem

Lavagem

Esta função é usada na primeira 

de areia é lavada e a camada de 

piscina  

Circulação piscina sem passar pela camada 

 Fechado

      
    

Filtragem
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Nota: Verifique a pressão mostrada no 
manómetro durante a utilização da bomba 

Geralmente, quando a pressão da bomba 

a 0,2 bar (3 psi) (área verde), esta funciona 
normalmente.
No ta :  Deve-se  cer t i f i ca r  de  que  os 
procedimentos de manutenção são iniciados 
apenas após a bomba com filtro de areia 
ser desligada da tomada. Caso contrário, 
poderão ocorrer sérios riscos de ferimentos 
pessoais ou mesmo morte.
Nota: Registe a leitura do manómetro 

Armazenamento a longo prazo e no inverno
a garantia de qualidade. Se tiver de utilizar o produto com anticongelante, poderá 
utilizar também propilenoglicol. O propilenoglicol é um químico não tóxico inofensivo 
para todos os componentes em plástico. Os restantes tipos de anticongelante são 
altamente tóxicos e poderão ser nocivos para os elementos em plástico do produto.
1.Antes de libertar a água ou de reposicionar a piscina, certifique-se de que a 
descarga está direcionada para a vala de descarga e afastada da casa. Consulte as 
regulamentações locais acerca dos requisitos especiais para o tratamento de água.

3.Depois de esvaziar, remova todas as bombas com filtro de areia ligadas, tubos 

4.Desaperte a válvula de drenagem (8) na direção contrária à dos ponteiros do relógio 
para esvaziar completamente a água do interior do corpo. A rolha de drenagem pode 
ser encontrada no fundo da piscina.

e substitua a areia quando o manómetro exibir uma pressão de 0,2 bar (3 psi) ou 
superior. Utilize as funções "contra-lavagem" e "lavagem".
Nota:reomendamos uma lavagem regular de acordo com a situação de utilização.

AVISO DE VÁLVULA DE 
CONTROLE: 
Para evitar danos ao equipamento, desli-
gue-o antes de mudar a função da válvula de 
controle. Mudanças repentinas na posição da 
válvula enquanto a bomba está em funciona-
mento podem danificar o equipamento, 
resultando em ferimentos ou danos materi-
ais.

Uso da Válvula de Controle: Pressione a 
alavanca da válvula de controle e gire-a para 
a função especificada.

6.Lubrifique os anéis e anilhas de vedação na ordem indicada abaixo para 
armazenamento a longo prazo.
7.O melhor procedimento para armazenar o produto é secar os componentes e 
o motor e voltar a colocá-los na embalagem original. Para evitar a contração ou 
corrosão, não cobra nem envolva o motor com um saco de plástico.
8.Guarde o motor e os restantes componentes num local seco a uma temperatura 
entre 0°C (32°F) e 40°C (104°F).

A seguinte declaração aplica-se ao mercado alemão: Ao comprar um novo dispositi-
vo, tem o direito de devolver o dispositivo antigo correspondente ao seu revendedor. 
Os comerciantes de dispositivos elétricos e eletrónicos com um espaço de venda de 
pelo menos 400 metros quadrados, bem como os retalhistas de alimentos que 
vendem regularmente dispositivos elétricos e eletrónicos e têm um espaço de venda 
de pelo menos 800 metros quadrados, também são obrigados a aceitar dispositivos 
antigos gratuitamente sem a compra de um novo dispositivo, desde que as 
dimensões do dispositivo antigo não excedam 25 cm. O importador oferece possibili-
dades de devolução diretamente nas lojas e mercados. Por favor, entre também em 
contato com o seu revendedor para obter informações sobre as possibilidades de 
devolução local.

Quando o seu dispositivo antigo contiver dados pessoais, é da sua responsabilidade 
pessoal eliminá-los antes de devolver o dispositivo.
Se for possível sem destruir o dispositivo antigo, remova as baterias antigas ou 
recarregáveis e as lâmpadas antes de devolver o dispositivo antigo para reciclagem 
e descarte-as num ponto de recolha separado. Para baterias recarregáveis perma-
nentemente instaladas, especifique durante a eliminação que o dispositivo contém 
uma bateria recarregável. Entre em contato com o governo local ou municipal para 
obter informações sobre outras opções de eliminação de dispositivos antigos.
Manutenção da bomba de filtro de areia 
Notas: 
1.Antes da manutenção, desligue a alimentação da bomba de filtro de areia; caso 
contrário, pode causar risco de lesões graves ou morte. 
2.Quando o ponteiro do manômetro estiver dentro da faixa amarela, limpe a camada 
de areia ou substitua-a. Você pode usar as funções "Retro-lavagem" e "Limpeza". 
3.É recomendável fazer a limpeza regularmente uma vez por mês ou de acordo com 
o período de uso. 

O símbolo ao lado de um contentor de resíduos riscado em cima de 
rodas indica que este dispositivo está sujeito à Diretiva 2012/19/UE. 
Esta diretiva significa que não deve eliminar este dispositivo juntamente 
com o lixo doméstico comum no final do seu ciclo de vida, mas deve 
levá-lo a instalações de recolha designadas, centros de reciclagem ou 
empresas de gestão de resíduos. Esta eliminação é gratuita para si. 
Proteja o ambiente e elimine-o corretamente.
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Funkcje

Filtr

Mycie wsteczne

Funkcja wykorzystywana podczas 

Cyrkulacja
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Diagnóstico de problemas e soluções 
Problemas Soluções

o motor normalmente

Causa a paragem do motor

continuar, o sistema de alimentação 

imediatamente a energia e consulte um 

Aguarde até que o motor arrefeça 

Filtragem

piscina 

Não existe areia no corpo

de controlo

Enchimento de areia    Consulte as 
intruções de enchimento de areia

para prolongar o tempo de funcionamento

lento

Existe uma fuga de ar no 
espaço da entrada 

dispositivo de limpeza 

Contra-lavagem

à piscina

funciona

O motor ou a lâmina estão 

na tampa superior

sujo
controlo e o anel de vedação do corpo
Limpe o anel de vedação do corpo com 

Aperte o parafuso com uma chave de 
fendas

funciona

A parede interior do controlo e limpe as impurezas da parede 
interior

É introduzida areia na 
piscina demasiado pequenas
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Uwaga: W czasie pracy pompy z filtrem 

Uwaga: W czasie pracy pompy z filtrem 

Problemy Sprawdzenie

wtyczka zasilania 

silnika

Brak piasku w korpusie 

.

powietrza w szczelinie wlotu 
Woda nadmiernie 

Element osadczy zaworu 

jest uszkodzony

Manometr uszkodzony
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ О 
КЛАПАНЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ: 
Чтобы избежать повреждения 
оборудования, отключите его перед 
изменением функции клапана управления. 
Внезапные изменения положения клапана 
во время работы насоса могут повредить 
оборудование, что может привести к 
травмам или материальному ущербу.
Использование Клапана Управления: 
Нажмите на ручку клапана управления и 
поверните ее на указанную функцию.
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funciona

É introduzida areia na 
piscina 
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Следующее заявление относится к немецкому рынку: При покупке нового 
устройства вы имеете право вернуть соответствующее старое устройство вашему 
дилеру. Продавцы электрических и электронных устройств, имеющие торговую 
площадь не менее 400 квадратных метров, а также продавцы продуктов питания, 
регулярно продающие электрические и электронные устройства и имеющие 
торговую площадь не менее 800 квадратных метров, также обязаны принимать 
старые устройства бесплатно, без необходимости покупки нового устройства, при 
условии, что размеры старого устройства не превышают 25 см. Импортер 
предоставляет возможности обратной передачи непосредственно в магазинах и на 
рынках. Пожалуйста, свяжитесь также с вашим дилером для получения 
информации о местных возможностях обратной передачи.

Если ваше старое устройство содержит личные данные, то это ваша личная 
ответственность удалить их перед возвратом.
Если это возможно без разрушения старого устройства, удалите старые батареи 
или аккумуляторы и лампы перед возвратом старого устройства для переработки 
и утилизируйте их в отдельном пункте сбора. Укажите при утилизации, что 
устройство содержит встроенный аккумулятор, если он есть. Свяжитесь с местным 
или городским правительством, когда вы ищете другие варианты утилизации 
старых устройств.
Техническое обслуживание песчаного фильтра 
Примечания: 
1.Перед техническим обслуживанием необходимо отключить питание песчаного 
фильтра; в противном случае это может привести к серьезным травмам или 
смерти. 
2.Когда указатель манометра находится в желтой зоне, необходимо очистить 
песчаное ложе или заменить песок. Можно использовать функции "Обратная 
промывка" и "Чистка". 
3.Рекомендуется проводить регулярную чистку один раз в месяц или в 
соответствии с периодом использования.

Символ рядом с зачеркнутым контейнером для отходов на колесах 
указывает на то, что это устройство подпадает под действие 
Директивы 2012/19/ЕС. Эта директива означает, что вы не должны 
выбрасывать это устройство вместе с общими бытовыми отходами по 
окончании его жизненного цикла, а должны сдать его в специально 
обозначенные пункты сбора, центры переработки или компании по 
управлению отходами. Это избавление для вас бесплатно. 
Защищайте окружающую среду и утилизируйте устройство 
надлежащим образом.

50


	空白页面

